

BaseLine Item Detail					Hall Building Corp.		Shorelands Construction Inc.		Vericon Construction Company LLC		APS Contracting, Inc.		Epic Management, Inc	
Item No.	Unit Code	Qty	UOM	Description	Unit Price	Line Total	Unit Price	Line Total	Unit Price	Line Total	Unit Price	Line Total	Unit Price	Line Total
1	104-0001		1.00 L.S.	Construction Layout	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$30,655.21	\$30,655.21	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$140,000.00	\$140,000.00
2	104-0002		1.00 L.S.	Mobilization	\$250,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$318,937.50	\$318,937.50	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$187,672.00	\$187,672.00
3	107-0001		1.00 L.S.	Progress Schedule	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$106,312.50	\$106,312.50	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00
4	108-0001		700.00 USD	Fuel Price Adjustment (No-Bid)	\$1.00	\$700.00	\$1.00	\$700.00	\$1.00	\$700.00	\$1.00	\$700.00	\$1.00	\$700.00
5	201-0002		1.00 L.S.	Clearing and Grubbing	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$64,980.33	\$64,980.33	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00
6	202-0002		965.00 C.Y.	Roadway Excavation, Earth	\$25.00	\$24,125.00	\$80.00	\$77,200.00	\$34.21	\$33,012.65	\$29.00	\$27,985.00	\$14.00	\$13,510.00
7	202-0007		75.00 C.Y.	Stripping Topsoil	\$20.00	\$1,500.00	\$50.00	\$3,750.00	\$44.30	\$3,322.50	\$29.00	\$2,175.00	\$10.00	\$750.00
8	202-0009		15,000.00 USD	Environmental Testing for Unsuitable and Excess Materials (No-Bid)	\$1.00	\$15,000.00	\$1.00	\$15,000.00	\$1.00	\$15,000.00	\$1.00	\$15,000.00	\$1.00	\$15,000.00
9	203-0001		736.00 C.Y.	Embankment, Common	\$35.00	\$25,760.00	\$30.00	\$22,080.00	\$24.33	\$17,906.88	\$48.00	\$35,328.00	\$28.00	\$20,608.00
10	203-0002		356.00 C.Y.	Embankment, Grade A	\$50.00	\$17,800.00	\$30.00	\$10,680.00	\$36.15	\$12,869.40	\$48.00	\$17,088.00	\$32.00	\$11,392.00
11	205-0001		990.00 C.Y.	Foundation Excavation	\$50.00	\$49,500.00	\$20.00	\$19,800.00	\$33.68	\$33,343.20	\$40.00	\$39,600.00	\$40.00	\$39,600.00
12	205-0002		203.00 C.Y.	Coarse Aggregate Layer	\$85.00	\$17,255.00	\$70.00	\$14,210.00	\$96.40	\$19,569.20	\$140.00	\$28,420.00	\$115.00	\$23,345.00
13	207-N0001		121.00 Ton	Stone, Grade B	\$75.00	\$9,075.00	\$300.00	\$36,300.00	\$63.63	\$7,699.23	\$50.00	\$6,050.00	\$78.00	\$9,438.00
14	208-0006		515.00 C.Y.	Hay Bales	\$9.00	\$4,635.00	\$60.00	\$30,900.00	\$31.66	\$16,304.90	\$30.00	\$15,450.00	\$9.00	\$4,635.00
15	208-0008		486.00 L.F.	Heavy Duty Silt Fence	\$8.00	\$3,888.00	\$20.00	\$9,720.00	\$11.34	\$5,511.24	\$20.00	\$9,720.00	\$7.00	\$3,402.00
16	208-0022		3.00 Each	Inlet Filter, Type 2	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$93.20	\$279.60	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$400.00	\$1,200.00
17	208-0024		38.00 Ton	Construction Driveway	\$80.00	\$3,040.00	\$300.00	\$11,400.00	\$85.75	\$3,258.50	\$100.00	\$3,800.00	\$65.00	\$2,470.00
18	208-N0001		1.00 Each	Concrete Washout Facility	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,216.62	\$2,216.62	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
19	213-0002		500.00 Ton	Disposal of Regulated Material	\$145.00	\$72,500.00	\$150.00	\$75,000.00	\$48.81	\$24,405.00	\$150.00	\$75,000.00	\$180.00	\$90,000.00
20	301-0002		2,809.00 S.Y.	Aggregate Base Course, 6in Thick	\$20.00	\$56,180.00	\$20.00	\$56,180.00	\$14.44	\$40,561.96	\$18.00	\$50,562.00	\$16.00	\$44,944.00
21	301-0005		67.00 S.Y.	Aggregate Base Course, 4in Thick	\$16.00	\$1,072.00	\$15.00	\$1,005.00	\$8.00	\$536.00	\$15.00	\$1,005.00	\$15.00	\$1,005.00
22	302-0002		685.00 Ton	Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M76 Surface Course	\$155.00	\$106,175.00	\$150.00	\$102,750.00	\$196.68	\$134,725.80	\$170.00	\$116,450.00	\$165.00	\$113,025.00
23	302-0004		445.00 Ton	Hot Mix Asphalt 25M64 Base Course	\$150.00	\$66,750.00	\$130.00	\$57,850.00	\$175.42	\$78,061.90	\$165.00	\$73,425.00	\$160.00	\$71,200.00
24	302-0071		1,828.00 L.F.	Polymerized Joint Adhesive	\$4.00	\$7,312.00	\$3.00	\$5,484.00	\$3.19	\$5,831.32	\$5.00	\$9,140.00	\$4.00	\$7,312.00
25	302-N0007		239.00 GAL	Trackless Tack Coat	\$5.00	\$1,195.00	\$7.00	\$1,673.00	\$8.51	\$2,033.89	\$20.00	\$4,780.00	\$5.00	\$1,195.00
26	303-N0002		33.00 S.Y.	Berm Surfacing, Crushed Stone, 6 in Thick	\$118.00	\$3,894.00	\$300.00	\$9,900.00	\$47.42	\$1,564.86	\$120.00	\$3,960.00	\$120.00	\$3,960.00
27	304-0001		195.00 S.Y.	Portland Cement Concrete Pavement	\$150.00	\$29,250.00	\$300.00	\$58,500.00	\$203.59	\$39,700.05	\$250.00	\$48,750.00	\$95.00	\$18,525.00
28	305-0003		2,543.00 S.Y.	Pavement Removal, 2 1/2in Depth	\$14.00	\$35,602.00	\$10.00	\$25,430.00	\$13.64	\$34,686.52	\$15.00	\$38,145.00	\$14.00	\$35,602.00
29	401-0067		350.00 LB	Reinforcement Steel, Epoxy Coated	\$9.00	\$3,150.00	\$10.00	\$3,500.00	\$3.72	\$1,302.00	\$10.00	\$3,500.00	\$10.00	\$3,500.00
30	502-0019		352.00 L.F.	6 In PVC Pipe, Schedule 80	\$85.00	\$29,920.00	\$85.00	\$29,920.00	\$50.52	\$17,783.04	\$130.00	\$45,760.00	\$125.00	\$44,000.00
31	502-0251		231.00 L.F.	Cleaning Existing Storm Drains	\$30.00	\$6,930.00	\$8.00	\$1,848.00	\$18.40	\$4,250.40	\$35.00	\$8,085.00	\$26.00	\$6,006.00
32	503-0023		1.00 Each	Reconstructed Inlet, Type D3, Using Existing Grate And Frame	\$3,900.00	\$3,900.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$525.18	\$525.18	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00
33	503-N0003		2.00 Each	Cleaning Existing Drainage Structures	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,125.19	\$4,250.38	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00
34	504-0011		10.00 C.Y.	Incidental Concrete	\$1,200.00	\$12,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$220.81	\$2,208.10	\$850.00	\$8,500.00	\$350.00	\$3,500.00
35	506-0003		40.00 L.F.	9in X 18in Concrete Vertical Curb	\$100.00	\$4,000.00	\$40.00	\$1,600.00	\$43.91	\$1,756.40	\$75.00	\$3,000.00	\$110.00	\$4,400.00
36	511-0006		335.00 L.F.	Chain Link Fence, Type II, 72in High	\$75.00	\$25,125.00	\$80.00	\$26,800.00	\$78.14	\$26,176.90	\$130.00	\$43,550.00	\$65.00	\$21,775.00
37	511-N0011		1,375.00 L.F.	Temporary Fencing, 96In High	\$24.00	\$33,000.00	\$10.00	\$13,750.00	\$22.07	\$30,346.25	\$25.00	\$34,375.00	\$50.00	\$68,750.00
38	514-0005		67.00 S.Y.	Concrete Sidewalk, Reinforced, 4in Thick	\$92.00	\$6,164.00	\$220.00	\$14,740.00	\$152.26	\$10,201.42	\$140.00	\$9,380.00	\$95.00	\$6,365.00
39	516-0009		1,070.00 L.F.	Traffic Stripes, Long-Life, Thermoplastic	\$2.20	\$2,354.00	\$3.00	\$3,210.00	\$2.39	\$2,557.30	\$10.00	\$10,700.00	\$4.00	\$4,280.00
40	516-0011		200.00 L.F.	Traffic Markings, Lines, Long-Life, Thermoplastic	\$3.50	\$700.00	\$3.00	\$600.00	\$2.39	\$478.00	\$20.00	\$4,000.00	\$4.00	\$800.00
41	517-0003		1.00 L.S.	Furnish Field Office, Type C	\$29,000.00	\$29,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$55,388.81	\$55,388.81	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
42	517-0009		14.00 Mnth	Maintain Field Office, Type C	\$2,500.00	\$35,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$1,063.13	\$14,883.82	\$5,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$100.00	\$1,400.00
43	517-0013		15,000.00 USD	Furnish Office Supplies (No-Bid)	\$1.00	\$15,000.00	\$1.00	\$15,000.00	\$1.00	\$15,000.00	\$1.00	\$15,000.00	\$1.00	\$15,000.00
44	522-0001		10.00 Each	Test Pits	\$700.00	\$7,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$823.92	\$8,239.20	\$1,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$15,000.00
45	599-N0003		300,000.00 USD	Project Allowances (No-Bid)	\$1.00	\$300,000.00	\$1.00	\$300,000.00	\$1.00	\$300,000.00	\$1.00	\$300,000.00	\$1.00	\$300,000.00
46	599-N0022		60.00 Each	Bollards	\$1,400.00	\$84,000.00	\$200.00	\$12,000.00	\$531.56	\$31,893.60	\$2,500.00	\$150,000.00	\$1,250.00	\$75,000.00
47	599-N0032		1.00 L.S.	Demolition of Buildings (1)	\$34,000.00	\$34,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$108,438.75	\$108,438.75	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00
48	599-N0033		1.00 L.S.	Demolition of Buildings (2)	\$42,000.00	\$42,000.00	\$48,000.00	\$48,000.00	\$27,641.25	\$27,641.25	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$85,000.00	\$85,000.00
49	599-N0035		1.00 Each	Yard Hydrant	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00	\$14,137.44	\$14,137.44	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
50	599-N0091		1.00 L.S.	Site Electrical Work, Building No. 1	\$235,000.00	\$235,000.00	\$190,000.00	\$190,000.00	\$210,555.10	\$210,555.10	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00
51	599-N0137		125,000.00 USD	Utility Relocation, Material & Inspections (JCP&L) (No-bid)	\$1.00	\$125,000.00	\$1.00	\$125,000.00	\$1.00	\$125,000.00	\$1.00	\$125,000.00	\$1.00	\$125,000.00
52	599-N0138		75,000.00 USD	Utility Relocation, Telecommunications (Verizon) (No-bid)	\$1.00	\$75,000.00	\$1.00	\$75,000.00	\$1.00	\$75,000.00	\$1.00	\$75,000.00	\$1.00	\$75,000.00
53	599-N0149		14.00 L.F.	1.5in HDPE Water Pipe	\$280.00	\$3,920.00	\$150.00	\$2,100.00	\$107.68	\$1,507.52	\$150.00	\$2,100.00	\$295.00	\$4,130.00
54	599-N0224		10.00 Each	Cleanout	\$300.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$712.83	\$7,128.30	\$1,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$180.00	\$1,800.00
55	703-0001		449.00 S.Y.	Topsoil	\$14.00	\$6,286.00	\$55.00	\$24,695.00	\$2.45	\$1,100.05	\$20.00	\$8,980.00	\$25.00	\$11,225.00
56	704-0003		449.00 S.Y.	Seeding, Type C	\$5.50	\$2,469.50	\$8.00	\$3,592.00	\$2.68	\$1,203.32	\$10.00	\$4,490.00	\$5.00	\$2,245.00
57	2000-N030		15,000.00 USD	NJDCA Construction Permit Allowance (No-Bid)	\$1.00	\$15,000.00	\$1.00	\$15,000.00	\$1.00	\$15,000.00	\$1.00	\$15,000.00	\$1.00	\$15,000.00
58	2000-N031		60,000.00 USD	Universal Waste Removal (No-Bid)	\$1.00	\$60,000.00	\$1.00	\$60,000.00	\$1.00	\$60,000.00	\$1.00	\$60,000.00	\$1.00	\$60,000.00
59	2000-N069		60,000.00 USD	Lead and Asbestos Survey, Report, Removal and Monitoring (NO-BID)	\$1.00	\$60,000.00	\$1.00	\$60,000.00	\$1.00	\$60,000.00	\$1.00	\$60,000.00	\$1.00	\$60,000.00
60	2000-N098		1.00 L.S.	Building Electric Work - Location No. 1 - Building A	\$201,000.00	\$201,000.00	\$260,000.00	\$260,000.00	\$374,039.27	\$374,039.27	\$239,000.00	\$239,000.00	\$255,000.00	\$255,000.00

BaseLine Item Detail					Hall Building Corp.		Shorelands Construction Inc.		Vericon Construction Company LLC		APS Contracting, Inc.		Epic Management, Inc	
Item No.	Unit Code	Qty	UOM	Description	Unit Price	Line Total	Unit Price	Line Total	Unit Price	Line Total	Unit Price	Line Total	Unit Price	Line Total
61	2000-N099		1.00 L.S.	Building Electric Work - Location No. 1 - Building B	\$167,000.00	\$167,000.00	\$220,000.00	\$220,000.00	\$186,046.88	\$186,046.88	\$205,000.00	\$205,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00
62	2000-N104		1.00 L.S.	Building Mechanical Work - Location No. 1 - Building B	\$437,000.00	\$437,000.00	\$189,000.00	\$189,000.00	\$375,283.13	\$375,283.13	\$511,000.00	\$511,000.00	\$355,000.00	\$355,000.00
63	2000-N105		1.00 L.S.	Building Mechanical Work - Location No. 1 - Building C	\$44,000.00	\$44,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$27,641.25	\$27,641.25	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
64	2000-N108		1.00 L.S.	Building Architectural Work - Location No. 1 - Building A	\$986,000.00	\$986,000.00	\$1,293,000.00	\$1,293,000.00	\$110,950.91	\$110,950.91	\$1,000,000.00	\$1,000,000.00	\$1,300,000.00	\$1,300,000.00
65	2000-N109		1.00 L.S.	Building Architectural Work - Location No. 1 - Building B	\$645,000.00	\$645,000.00	\$1,002,000.00	\$1,002,000.00	\$158,375.86	\$158,375.86	\$600,000.00	\$600,000.00	\$1,000,000.00	\$1,000,000.00
66	2000-N117		1.00 L.S.	Building Structural Work - Location No. 1 - Building A	\$500,000.00	\$500,000.00	\$400,000.00	\$400,000.00	\$1,558,404.11	\$1,558,404.11	\$550,000.00	\$550,000.00	\$650,000.00	\$650,000.00
67	2000-N118		1.00 L.S.	Building Structural Work - Location No. 1 - Building B	\$262,000.00	\$262,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$597,186.02	\$597,186.02	\$256,000.00	\$256,000.00	\$450,000.00	\$450,000.00
68	2000-N138		1.00 L.S.	Building Mechanical Work - Location No. 1 - Building A	\$246,000.00	\$246,000.00	\$388,800.00	\$388,800.00	\$233,887.50	\$233,887.50	\$287,000.00	\$287,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00
						\$5,632,126.50			\$5,901,867.00	\$5,909,754.22			\$6,062,453.00	\$6,615,066.00

BaseLine Item Detail					Conti Civil, LLC		A. P. Construction, Inc.	
Item No.	Unit Code	Qty	UOM	Description	Unit Price	Line Total	Unit Price	Line Total
1	104-0001		1.00 L.S.	Construction Layout	\$72,900.00	\$72,900.00	\$87,500.00	\$87,500.00
2	104-0002		1.00 L.S.	Mobilization	\$439,500.00	\$439,500.00	\$776,875.00	\$776,875.00
3	107-0001		1.00 L.S.	Progress Schedule	\$10,980.00	\$10,980.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00
4	108-0001	700.00	USD	Fuel Price Adjustment (No-Bid)	\$1.00	\$700.00	\$1.00	\$700.00
5	201-0002		1.00 L.S.	Clearing and Grubbing	\$38,775.00	\$38,775.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
6	202-0002	965.00	C.Y.	Roadway Excavation, Earth	\$92.00	\$88,780.00	\$65.00	\$62,725.00
7	202-0007	75.00	C.Y.	Stripping Topsoil	\$112.00	\$8,400.00	\$95.00	\$7,125.00
8	202-0009	15,000.00	USD	Environmental Testing for Unsuitable and Excess Materials (No-Bid)	\$1.00	\$15,000.00	\$1.00	\$15,000.00
9	203-0001	736.00	C.Y.	Embankment, Common	\$40.00	\$29,440.00	\$45.00	\$33,120.00
10	203-0002	356.00	C.Y.	Embankment, Grade A	\$108.00	\$38,448.00	\$58.00	\$20,648.00
11	205-0001	990.00	C.Y.	Foundation Excavation	\$50.00	\$49,500.00	\$68.00	\$67,320.00
12	205-0002	203.00	C.Y.	Coarse Aggregate Layer	\$145.00	\$29,435.00	\$110.00	\$22,330.00
13	207-N0001	121.00	Ton	Stone, Grade B	\$70.00	\$8,470.00	\$58.00	\$7,018.00
14	208-0006	515.00	C.Y.	Hay Bales	\$142.00	\$73,130.00	\$25.00	\$12,875.00
15	208-0008	486.00	L.F.	Heavy Duty Silt Fence	\$9.50	\$4,617.00	\$15.00	\$7,290.00
16	208-0022	3.00	Each	Inlet Filter, Type 2	\$165.00	\$495.00	\$375.00	\$1,125.00
17	208-0024	38.00	Ton	Construction Driveway	\$190.00	\$7,220.00	\$58.00	\$2,204.00
18	208-N0001	1.00	Each	Concrete Washout Facility	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
19	213-0002	500.00	Ton	Disposal of Regulated Material	\$75.00	\$37,500.00	\$94.00	\$47,000.00
20	301-0002	2,809.00	S.Y.	Aggregate Base Course, 6in Thick	\$19.00	\$53,371.00	\$33.00	\$92,697.00
21	301-0005	67.00	S.Y.	Aggregate Base Course, 4in Thick	\$45.00	\$3,015.00	\$25.00	\$1,675.00
22	302-0002	685.00	Ton	Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M76 Surface Course	\$128.00	\$87,680.00	\$120.00	\$82,200.00
23	302-0004	445.00	Ton	Hot Mix Asphalt 25M64 Base Course	\$124.00	\$55,180.00	\$110.00	\$48,950.00
24	302-0071	1,828.00	L.F.	Polymerized Joint Adhesive	\$2.50	\$4,570.00	\$7.00	\$12,796.00
25	302-N0007	239.00	GAL	Trackless Tack Coat	\$7.00	\$1,673.00	\$9.00	\$2,151.00
26	303-N0002	33.00	S.Y.	Berm Surfacing, Crushed Stone, 6 in Thick	\$85.00	\$2,805.00	\$63.00	\$2,079.00
27	304-0001	195.00	S.Y.	Portland Cement Concrete Pavement	\$410.00	\$79,950.00	\$188.00	\$36,660.00
28	305-0003	2,543.00	S.Y.	Pavement Removal, 2 1/2in Depth	\$8.50	\$21,615.50	\$12.00	\$30,516.00
29	401-0067	350.00	LB	Reinforcement Steel, Epoxy Coated	\$5.00	\$1,750.00	\$6.00	\$2,100.00
30	502-0019	352.00	L.F.	6 In PVC Pipe, Schedule 80	\$100.00	\$35,200.00	\$50.00	\$17,600.00
31	502-0251	231.00	L.F.	Cleaning Existing Storm Drains	\$15.00	\$3,465.00	\$19.00	\$4,389.00
32	503-0023	1.00	Each	Reconstructed Inlet, Type D3, Using Existing Grate And Frame	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
33	503-N0003	2.00	Each	Cleaning Existing Drainage Structures	\$1,125.00	\$2,250.00	\$625.00	\$1,250.00
34	504-0011	10.00	C.Y.	Incidental Concrete	\$1,250.00	\$12,500.00	\$625.00	\$6,250.00
35	506-0003	40.00	L.F.	9in X 18in Concrete Vertical Curb	\$55.00	\$2,200.00	\$125.00	\$5,000.00
36	511-0006	335.00	L.F.	Chain Link Fence, Type II, 72in High	\$77.00	\$25,795.00	\$125.00	\$41,875.00
37	511-N0011	1,375.00	L.F.	Temporary Fencing, 96In High	\$65.00	\$89,375.00	\$25.00	\$34,375.00
38	514-0005	67.00	S.Y.	Concrete Sidewalk, Reinforced, 4in Thick	\$126.00	\$8,442.00	\$195.00	\$13,065.00
39	516-0009	1,070.00	L.F.	Traffic Stripes, Long-Life, Thermoplastic	\$2.25	\$2,407.50	\$4.00	\$4,280.00
40	516-0011	200.00	L.F.	Traffic Markings, Lines, Long-Life, Thermoplastic	\$2.25	\$450.00	\$5.00	\$1,000.00
41	517-0003	1.00	L.S.	Furnish Field Office, Type C	\$79,890.00	\$79,890.00	\$31,250.00	\$31,250.00
42	517-0009	14.00	Mnth	Maintain Field Office, Type C	\$6,050.00	\$84,700.00	\$3,125.00	\$43,750.00
43	517-0013	15,000.00	USD	Furnish Office Supplies (No-Bid)	\$1.00	\$15,000.00	\$1.00	\$15,000.00
44	522-0001	10.00	Each	Test Pits	\$1,125.00	\$11,250.00	\$1,500.00	\$15,000.00
45	599-N0003	300,000.00	USD	Project Allowances (No-Bid)	\$1.00	\$300,000.00	\$1.00	\$300,000.00
46	599-N0022	60.00	Each	Bollards	\$2,150.00	\$129,000.00	\$875.00	\$52,500.00
47	599-N0032	1.00	L.S.	Demolition of Buildings (1)	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
48	599-N0033	1.00	L.S.	Demolition of Buildings (2)	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
49	599-N0035	1.00	Each	Yard Hydrant	\$9,725.00	\$9,725.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
50	599-N0091	1.00	L.S.	Site Electrical Work, Building No. 1	\$230,000.00	\$230,000.00	\$62,500.00	\$62,500.00
51	599-N0137	125,000.00	USD	Utility Relocation, Material & Inspections (JCP&L) (No-bid)	\$1.00	\$125,000.00	\$1.00	\$125,000.00
52	599-N0138	75,000.00	USD	Utility Relocation, Telecommunications (Verizon) (No-bid)	\$1.00	\$75,000.00	\$1.00	\$75,000.00
53	599-N0149	14.00	L.F.	1.5in HDPE Water Pipe	\$405.00	\$5,670.00	\$125.00	\$1,750.00
54	599-N0224	10.00	Each	Cleanout	\$2,675.00	\$26,750.00	\$4,000.00	\$40,000.00
55	703-0001	449.00	S.Y.	Topsoil	\$15.00	\$6,735.00	\$18.00	\$8,082.00
56	704-0003	449.00	S.Y.	Seeding, Type C	\$5.00	\$2,245.00	\$8.00	\$3,592.00
57	2000-N030	15,000.00	USD	NJDCA Construction Permit Allowance (No-Bid)	\$1.00	\$15,000.00	\$1.00	\$15,000.00
58	2000-N031	60,000.00	USD	Universal Waste Removal (No-Bid)	\$1.00	\$60,000.00	\$1.00	\$60,000.00
59	2000-N069	60,000.00	USD	Lead and Asbestos Survey, Report, Removal and Monitoring (NO-BID)	\$1.00	\$60,000.00	\$1.00	\$60,000.00
60	2000-N098	1.00	L.S.	Building Electric Work - Location No. 1 - Building A	\$237,875.00	\$237,875.00	\$418,750.00	\$418,750.00

BaseLine Item Detail					Conti Civil, LLC		A. P. Construction, Inc.	
Item No.	Unit Code	Qty	UOM	Description	Unit Price	Line Total	Unit Price	Line Total
61	2000-N099		1.00 L.S.	Building Electric Work - Location No. 1 - Building B	\$155,650.00	\$155,650.00	\$350,000.00	\$350,000.00
62	2000-N104		1.00 L.S.	Building Mechanical Work - Location No. 1 - Building B	\$203,750.00	\$203,750.00	\$468,750.00	\$468,750.00
63	2000-N105		1.00 L.S.	Building Mechanical Work - Location No. 1 - Building C	\$22,450.00	\$22,450.00	\$250,000.00	\$250,000.00
64	2000-N108		1.00 L.S.	Building Architectural Work - Location No. 1 - Building A	\$1,249,500.00	\$1,249,500.00	\$1,250,000.00	\$1,250,000.00
65	2000-N109		1.00 L.S.	Building Architectural Work - Location No. 1 - Building B	\$812,450.00	\$812,450.00	\$1,200,000.00	\$1,200,000.00
66	2000-N117		1.00 L.S.	Building Structural Work - Location No. 1 - Building A	\$1,429,318.00	\$1,429,318.00	\$1,500,000.00	\$1,500,000.00
67	2000-N118		1.00 L.S.	Building Structural Work - Location No. 1 - Building B	\$682,350.00	\$682,350.00	\$1,200,000.00	\$1,200,000.00
68	2000-N138		1.00 L.S.	Building Mechanical Work - Location No. 1 - Building A	\$407,950.00	\$407,950.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00
						\$8,143,442.00		\$9,427,687.00